
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
Stan Anderson
Philip Jones
John Sargeant

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 2 October 2017 
Time:  2.00 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Aya Lebanese Takeaway, 72 The Broadway, Wimbledon, 
SW19 1RQ 

1 - 44

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in the notice and agenda packs sen
[...]
.1 A legal officer appointed by the South London Legal Partnership will attend 

the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters.

5. Licensing Officer Comments
5.1 This is an application to vary an existing premises licence.
5.2 The current permissions are the supply of late night refreshment Sunday to 

Wednesday 11pm to 1am the following morning and Thursday to Saturday 
11pm to 3am the following morning.

5.3 The applicant want to extend the hours on Thursday to Saturday from 11pm 
till 5am the following morning, keeping the existing Christmas Eve and New 
Year’s Eve opening to 3am.

5.4 The opening hours would also be extended to reflect this.
5.5 The premises plan shows an inside seating area and an external area at the 

rear of the premises.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



5.6 The applicant has offered, in the operating schedule, to close the seating 
area after 11pm.

For enquiries about this hearing please contact 
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
SM4 5DX

Telephone: 020 8545 3357
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


Parties to the hearing
This document forms part of the notice of hearing.
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated:

Applicant
Mr Ali Mahfouz for Aya Lebanese Takeaway

Statutory Authorities
Metropolitan Police 

Interested Parties
Wimbledon E Hillside Residents’ 
Association (WEHRA)
Stuart Goddard
South Park Residents’ Association 
(SPERA)
Martyn Stanger and Sue Hook

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                             
[...]
clubs at the end of an evening out. 
Aya Lebanese Takeaway is no exception and is situated in very close proximity to two 
nightclubs, and three late opening pubs. Aya is next door to a minicab office and directly 
opposite KFC, another fast food takeaway serving hot food until 2am on Friday and Saturday 
nights.

Wimbledon Town Centre has a vibrant and lively Night Time Economy, with so many 
premises selling alcohol that it has now become a Cumulative Impact Zone. This CIZ 
includes Late Night Refreshment outlets.

Page 31



There are two main concentrations of pubs and clubs in Wimbledon Town Centre. One is 
close to Wimbledon BR Station and includes The Terrace, Prince of Wales, Suburban, Slug 
and Edwards. The other concentration is a 5 minute walk along the Broadway to O’Neills, 
The Old Frizzle, Wibbas, PoNaNa and The Pod Bar. These bars and clubs tend to open later 
ad become the finishing point for many people drinking in the town centre. Aya is inside this 
concentration. 

There are two other late night fast food takeaways in Wimbledon town centre. One is Burger 
King at 2 The Broadway. Burger King has a Premises Licence to provide Late Night 
Refreshment to 2am, and out of necessity, they employ uniformed security guards from 9pm.
The risk around Burger King requires constant management. In the last year, there have 
been six crimes recorded involving fights and assaults (three of which on staff) during the 
LNR period. This came to a head in December 2016 when the franchise owner submitted a 
Temporary Event Notice to continue through 5am during the festive period. I objected to this 
TEN and my decision was supported by the Licensing Sub Committee.

The other late night takeaway is Kentucky Fried Chicken directly opposite Aya. Their 
Premises Licence has a condition attached to ensure that SIA Door Supervisors are 
employed after midnight. The condition mentions that they have a role in aiding dispersal 
from the area, but personal experience shows them to be ineffective. 

Police Crime recording systems show that since 1st August 2016, there have been 22 
reported assaults in the immediate vicinity of Aya. This is from the locations recorded as 
between 66 and 78 The Broadway (same side of road as Aya), and between 75 and 89 The 
Broadway (opposite Aya). These figures do not include incidents on the next pavement 
outside PoNaNa nightclub 82 The Broadway. Figures for arrests for Drunk and Disorderly in 
this area are not available.

Experience shows that the risk of alcohol related Crime and Disorder, and Anti-Social 
Behaviour is greatly reduced when people go straight home after an evening drinking. Most 
incidents of alcohol related violence in Wimbledon Town Centre occur towards the end of the 
evening when people are intoxicated. The majority of these incidents involve people having 
just left alcohol premises. At around midnight on a Friday and Saturday night, the town 
centre can become an arena for drunken violent clashes. 
Fast Food Outlets provide a facility to those who wish to linger. Disputes arise between 
hungry intoxicated customers, and fights occur. Many drunk people are drawn to Fast Food 
outlets rather than going home.

Fast Food Outlets slow down the dispersal rate dramatically and cause extra strain on 
Policing.

If the licence to provide Late Night Refreshment at Aya is extended, the risk of alcohol 
related violence will increase proportionately. There is also the obvious risk of increased 
litter. 

On the 19th July 2017, I received a complaint from a local resident about loud and disorderly 
conduct of AYA customers very late at night. The complainant told me that she lives within 
sight of the premises and can see from her window that AYA regularly remains open as late 
as 4am on Friday and Saturday evenings. The front door to the shop is always open and 
loud music can sometimes be heard from the premises. These incidents have awoken her 
and caused her annoyance. 
On the evening o

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
2 OCTOBER 2017
(2.02 pm - 3.36 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor John Sargeant, 
 Councillor Philip Jones and Councillor Stan Anderson

Ali Mahmouz – Applicant
Amira Mahmouz – Owner 
Ninus Khako – Manager
Steven Newman – Company Representative
PC Russ Stevens, Metropolitan Police
Leigh Terrafranca, WEHRA

Elizabeth Macdonald – Licensing Officer
Guy Bishop – Legal Officer
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Sargeant be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting and all present introduced themselves. The Chair 
advised that the meeting would follow the procedure as detailed in the agenda pack.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that they were not aware that there had been any 
discussions between parties. 

Steven Newman, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, presented the Application, 
advising that the Applicants were local residents who owned 5 restaurants within the 
Borough, had operated over 8 years without any issues at any of their premises and 
had received awards for their restaurants. 

The Applicant stated that there was a fast turnaround at the Restaurant, with mainly 
wraps and soft drinks being served. These were provided mainly in napkins and not 
in cartons or other packaging which would be found in other refreshment venues.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Applicant advised that they would be happy to provide CCTV coverage and 
whilst there was presently some on site, the current system would require upgrading. 
In relation to the provision of security guards as suggested by the Police, the 
Applicant was prepared to supply security, however they felt that to supply them for 
the entire period of 23:00 – 05:00 would be economically unviable and that if this was 
required, it should be for a shorter period.

The Applicants’ representative noted that the Applicants had made significant 
investment in the premises and provided an excellent service to their customers. 
During the period of extension requested, they would be expecting 30-40 customers 
over the two hour period, which would be those waiting for mini cabs and therefore 
would not cause any further disturbance as the customers were already in the area 
currently.

The Applicant requested that in the event that the Committee were minded to refuse 
the application, a temporary licence could be granted for a year to trial the variation.

PC Russ Stevens asked if, in view of the fact that granting a licence until 5am would 
allow the premises to then trade all night and into the day, the Applicant intended to 
stay open after the 5am time requested. The Applicant responded that no, the 
premises currently opened at 11:00am and therefore the premises would close at 
05:00am should the variation be granted.

Councillor John Sargeant asked for clarification on the dining area shown in the plan. 
The Applicant responded that there was a small section for 8 people to be seated at 
the front of the premises however this could be closed. 

In response to further questions regarding the plan, the Applicant advised that the 
plan was incorrect and therefore the Licensing Officer undertook to resolve this with 
the Applicant following the meeting to replace the plan which was currently on file.

PC Russ Stevens presented his representations to the Committee, advising that 
whilst Aya was well operated, the issues was the location within Wimbledon Town 
Centre and in the middle of the night time economy and therefore opening later would 
give a facility for people to loiter. PC Stevens gave an overview of the location, 
highlighting that the premises was located close to 2 clubs and 3 pubs and would be 
the finishing point for many people at the end of the evening, keeping people in the 
area. PC Stevens stated that most anti-social behaviour and assaults occur at night 
after leaving alcohol premises. 

PC Stevens advised that he had searched police records and found that 22 assaults 
(that he had assessed were relevant to the night time economy) had occurred in the 
last year, and an additional report had happened over the previous weekend outside 
another Late Night Refreshment venue. 

PC Stevens explained that as people are arrested following incidents, the team would 
diminish in size as officers would be transferred out of the borough to deal with those 
in custody. It was therefore a dangerous time of the evening where police resources 
are stretched, and police would struggle to respond to any additional calls.



3

PC Stevens recounted a complaint received in July 2017 regarding people going in 
and out of Aya and loud music disseminating from the premises at around 4am. PC 
Stevens had visited the premises and spoken to the staff and left a card but had 
received no response. The Applicant responded that they had attempted to call but 
had got a voicemail. 

The Applicant asked PC Stevens if there was any history of incidents at that time, to 
which PC Stevens responded that yes there were in that area at that time, advising 
that the remaining police car on duty in the area would park nearby at the end of the 
night to watch the area. 

Leigh Terrafranca spoke for Wimbledon E Hillside Residents’ Association (WEHRA), 
advising that the premises was located next to a highly residential area full of working 
families who would need to get up early to go to work. Ms Terrafranca advised that 
the area had issues with litter, urine and other issues resulting from the night time 
economy and that the street cleaners had to clear this by hand in the early hours, and 
should premises be open later this would not give them sufficient time to clean the 
streets before the morning rush of commuters. 

Ms Terrafranca expressed her concern that should the licence variation be granted, 
other late night refreshment venues in the vicinity would also be requesting later 
opening hours. 

The Applicant responded that they were a family restaurant who were working hard 
to improve the area, noting that they did not sell alcohol at their premises. 

In summary, PC Stevens advised that whilst he had respect for the premises, it was 
already the latest opening late night refreshment provider in the area and that 
providing food to those loitering who the police wanted to leave the area would 
extend the potential for anti-social behaviour.

The Applicant responded that they would offer security guards if the licence variation 
was granted and that there would not be vast numbers of people using the shop, only 
the few who were already in the area. They explained that there was a fast 
turnaround and that they would be serving those walking past or waiting for a cab – 
those who were already there. 

The Committee retired to make their decision at 14:55.

The Committee reconvened at 15:34. The Legal Officer advised that he had 
reiterated the Cumulative Impact Policy and has briefly discussed Thwaite sin 
passing with the Committee during the private session.

The Chair then relayed the Committees’ decision and closed the meeting at 15:36.

RESOLVED: That the Licence variation is refused.


